The purchase price allocation is calculated based on a 20/80 allocation to Land and Building and Improvements, respectively.  As of the date of this
report, the Company is in the process of evaluating the purchase price allocation in accordance with the Accounting Standards Codification 805.  The
purchase price allocation is preliminary and could be subject to change.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2011 Annual Report on Form 10-K and the
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2012. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the
Company’s financial position or results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisition of The Barros Properties
had occurred on January 1, 2011; nor do they purport to project the Company’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-6

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Company

Historical(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Real Estate Investments:
Land  $ 214,378  $ 22,700(2) $ 237,078
Building and improvements   512,099   90,800(2)  602,899
   726,477   113,500   839,977
Less: accumulated depreciation   26,986   —   26,986
   699,491   113,500   812,991
Mortgage notes receivables   10,000   —   10,000
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures   15,078   —   15,078
Real Estate Investments, net   724,569   113,500   838,069

Cash and cash equivalents   23,489   —   23,489
Restricted cash   1,911   —   1,911
Tenant and other receivables   10,940   —   10,940
Deposits   2,600   —   2,600
Acquired lease intangible asset, net of accumulated amortization   35,987   —   35,987
Prepaid expenses   586   —   586
Deferred charges, net of accumulated amortization   19,378   —   19,378
Other   968   —   968
Total assets  $ 820,428  $ 113,500  $ 933,928

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Team Loan  $ 200,000  $ —  $ 200,000
Credit facilities   —   113,500(2)  113,500
Mortgage notes payable   60,411   —   60,411
Acquired lease intangible liability, net   52,335   —   52,335
Accrued expenses   8,038   —   8,038
Tenants’ security deposit   1,864   —   1,864
Other liabilities   25,676   —   25,676
Total liabilities  $ 348,324  $ 113,500  $ 461,824

Equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   5   —   5
Additional-paid-in capital   522,532   —   522,532
Accumulated deficit   (31,187)   —   (31,187)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (19,248)   —   (19,248)
Total Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.   shareholders’ equity   472,102   —   472,102
Non-controlling interests   2   —   2
Total equity   472,104   —   472,104
Total liabilities and equity  $  820,428  $ 113,500  $ 933,928

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-7

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical(1)
The Barros
Properties

Pro forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenue
Base rents  $ 42,734  $ 5,303  $ 235(3)  $ 48,272
Recoveries from tenants   10,019   1,117   —   11,136
Mortgage interest   902   —   —   902
Total revenues   53,655   6,420   235   60,310

Operating expenses
Property operating   9,324   860   —   10,184
Property taxes   5,115   781   —   5,896
Depreciation and amortization   20,738   —   1,746(4)   22,484
General & administrative expenses   8,717   —   —   8,717
Acquisition transaction costs   947   —   95(5)   1,042
Total operating expenses   44,841   1,641   1,841   48,323

Operating income (Loss)   8,814   4,779   (1,606)   11,987
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense   (8,145)   —   (1,520)(6)   (9,665)
Gain on consideration of JV   2,145   —   2,145
Gain on bargain purchase   3,864   —   3,864
Equity in earnings from unconsolidated joint ventures   1,481   —   —   1,481
Interest income   11   —   —   11
Net income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 8,170  $ 4,779  $ (3,126)  $ 9,823

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding

Basic:   50,863   50,863
Diluted:   51,266   51,226

Pro forma income per share
Basic and diluted:  $ 0.16   $ 0.19
Pro forma dividends per share:  $ 0.39   $ 0.39

Comprehensive (loss) income:
Net income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 8,170  $ —  $ —  $ 9,823
Other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized loss on swap derivative   (5,153)   —   —   (5,153)
Total other comprehensive loss   (5,153)   —   —   (5,153)
Total Comprehensive (loss) income  $ 3,017  $ —  $ —  $ 4,670

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-8

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical(1)
The Barros
Properties

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenue
Base rents  $ 39,581  $ 7,239  $ 314(3)  $ 47,134
Recoveries from tenants   10,248   1,537   —   11,785
Mortgage interest   1,909   —   —   1,909
Total revenues   51,738   8,776   314   60,828

Operating expenses
Property operating   8,404   906   —   9,310
Property taxes   5,023   1,030   —   6,053
Depreciation and amortization   21,264   —   2,328(4)   23,592
General & Administrative Expenses   9,801   —   —   9,801
Acquisition transaction costs   2,291   —   95(5)   2,386
Total operating expenses   46,783   1,936   2,423   51,142

Operating income (loss)   4,955   6,840   (2,109)   9,686
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense   (6,225)   —   (2,030)(6)   (8,255)
Gain on bargain purchase   9,449   —   —   9,449
Equity in earnings from unconsolidated joint ventures   1,458   —   —   1,458
Interest income   19   —   —   19
Net income (loss) attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 9,656  $ 6,840  $ (4,139)  $ 12,357

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding

Basic:   42,477   42,477
Diluted:   42,526   42,526

Pro forma income per share
Basic and diluted:  $ 0.23   $ 0.29
Pro forma dividends per share:  $ 0.39   $ 0.39

Comprehensive (loss) income:
Net income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 9,656  $ —  $ —  $ 12,357
Other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized loss on swap derivative   (13,577)   —   —   (13,577)